SUPERSEDED IN PART BY 18215 (c)(10)

January 10, 1992

Honorable Dr. Robert F. Burns   

City Councilmember

City of Lemon Grove

8337 Mt. Vernon Street

Lemon Grove, CA  91945

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑91‑529

Dear Councilmember Burns:

You have requested advice with respect to your duties as a Lemon Grove City Councilmember under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have requested general guidance with respect to your writing activities as they are affected by your status as an officeholder, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  

QUESTION

Is the publication of your columns and articles, which you use to communicate with your constituents and inform them of current issues, by a newspaper without any charge to you, a reportable contribution to you from the newspaper?

CONCLUSION

Payments to publish your commentaries and articles are presumed to be contributions unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the free publication was done for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder.

FACTS

You have been a Lemon Grove City Councilmember since 1977.  In June 1992 you will seek reelection to the city council.  In your spare time you also work as a writer.  You stated that you have acted as a part‑time stringer for newspapers and write a pet‑care column which is circulated in another jurisdiction.  You also periodically contribute to magazines.

Currently, you are writing a regular column for the Lemon Grove Review.  You are not paid for the columns.  The Lemon Grove Review is distributed on a weekly basis to subscribers and sold on the street in coin operated machines.  The Lemon Grove Review's circulation is currently 23,000 in the city of Lemon Grove.  

Your columns in the Lemon Grove Review do not generally expressly advocate your election.  You stated that you write the column to communicate with your constituents and inform them of current issues and have done so since December 1990.  In addition, the column does indicate that you are a city councilmember in the byline.  Your columns discuss such topics as Christmas decorations in the community; Lemon Grove resident's in the military; United States involvement in the Viet Nam and Persian Gulf wars; volunteerism in the community; and, the city's handling of public improvements.  Your November 7th, 1991 column, in addition to discussing your health, also refers to your goal to seek re‑election in June 1992 to the Lemon Grove City Council.  

ANALYSIS

A "contribution" is defined as any payment or enforceable promise to make a payment unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 820l5; Regulation 18215.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is received by or made at the behest of a candidate, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made for personal purposes unrelated to the candidate's status as a candidate or officeholder.  (Regulation 18215(a)(2).)  

As an incumbent Lemon Grove City Councilmember, you are a "candidate" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82007.)  Thus, where you receive space in a newspaper, free of charge, it is presumed to be an in‑kind contribution made by the newspaper to you unless it is received for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder.  

For example, articles published concerning veterinary medicine would appear to be unrelated to your status as an officeholder or election to office.  In addition, where you write news articles for a paper, these would also appear to be published for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder or election to office.

You have submitted samples of the types of commentaries you plan to write.  Each column refers to your status as an officeholder in the byline.  Moreover, you stated you will use the column as a means to communicate with your constituents.  In addition, you state that your commentaries will be a forum for your views which voters will take into consideration in the future election, irrespective of the omission of any express advocacy.  Therefore, absent facts to the contrary, we conclude that the payment of the cost of publishing commentaries is not for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder.  Thus, commentaries in the Lemon Grove Review should be treated as in‑kind contributions.

However, Section 82015 provides that discounts or rebates provided by television and radio stations, and newspapers are not contributions if the discount or rebate is extended on an equal basis to all candidates for the same office.  The basis of this rule was set forth in the Morten Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑293:

We believe this provision was included in the definition of contribution for the purpose of ensuring that the public have access to both sides of issues on which they are to vote.  Allowing the media to provide free advertising time on an equal basis to opposing candidates, and to those supporting and those opposing ballot issues, serves the interests of the public in receiving information needed to make an informed decision at the polls.

The requirement in Section 82015 that the radio or television station or the newspaper extend the policy of providing equal time to all candidates for the same office (or both sides of an issue in the case of ballot measures) ensures that the exception for free media advertising time will be utilized as a method of providing information to the public on campaign issues.  A media provider which did not extend the opportunity for free advertising time to all candidates for the same office, or to both sides of a ballot issue would be deemed to be making contributions to the candidate or committee which received the free time.

Thus, if equal opportunity and treatment was provided to all other candidates in the election, the cost of publishing your commentaries would not be contributions.  Please note, it is not necessary that other candidate's actually publish commentaries in the paper.  The statute only requires that the publisher offer the free space on the same terms and conditions to other candidates as it is offered to you and provide it to those who wish to accept the offer.  

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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